5 Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations

Adoption of IFRS 9. The Group has adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, with a date of transition of
1 January 2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies for recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and liabilities and impairment of financial assets.

The Group recognised adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of
initial application in the opening retained earnings of the current period.

CENTER-INVEST BANK GROUP
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (unaudited)

15

5 Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations (Continued)

The impact of the IFRS 9 adoption on the Group is disclosed below.

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Measurement
category

Carrying value per
 IAS 39

(closing balance at
31 December 2017)

Effect Carrying value per
IFRS 9

(opening balance
at 1 January 2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9  ECL Reclas-
sification

Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and
receivables
(L&R) AC 8 369 737  -  -  8 369 737

   Mandatory cash balances with the

Central Bank of the Russian
Federation L&R AC 662 931  -  -  662 931

   Due from other banks L&R AC 8 607 390  -  -  8 607 390

Loans to customers and finance

lease receivables L&R AC 80 146 601  (401 976) -  79 744 625

   Total loans and advances to

customers

80 146 601  (401 976) -  79 744 625

   Other financial assets L&R AC 701 569  -  -  701 569

   Total other financial assets

701 569  -  -  701 569

   Total financial assets

98 488 228  (401 976) -  98 086 252

   Provision for credit related

commitments

-  (127 672) -  (127 672)

As at 31 December 2017, all of the Group’s financial liabilities, except for foreign exchange SPOT
contracts, were carried at amortised cost. The Group’s financial liabilities, except for foreign exchange
SPOT contracts, were still classified as measured at amortised cost. Starting from 1 January 2018,
foreign exchange SPOT contracts were reclassified from FVTPL measurement category under IAS 39 to
FVTPL (mandatory) measurement category under IFRS 9. There were no other changes in measurement
of financial liabilities.

The below disclosure provides reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial instruments by classes

[…]

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

All classes of cash and cash equivalents were reclassified from L&R measurement category under IAS 39
to AC measurement category under IFRS 9 at the transition date. Due to insignificance of ECLs for cash
and cash equivalent balances, the Group did not recognise any credit loss allowance for such balances at
1 January 2018 and in subsequent periods.

(b) Due from other banks balances

All classes of due from other banks balances were reclassified from L&R measurement category under
IAS 39 to AC measurement category under IFRS 9. Due to insignificance of ECLs on due to other banks
balances, the Group did not recognise any credit loss allowance for such balances at 1 January 2018 and
thereafter.

(c) Loans to customers and finance lease receivables

All classes of loans to customers and finance lease receivables were reclassified from L&R measurement
category under IAS 39 to AC measurement category under IFRS 9 with recognition of credit loss
allowance at the transition date as follows:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Carrying value per IAS
39 (closing balance at

31 December 2017)

ECL Carrying value per IFRS
9 (opening balance at

1 January 2018)

   Loans to small and medium-sized enterprises 26 067 530 (188 398) 25 879 132

Loans to individuals - mortgage loans 25 988 393 (64 529) 25 923 864
Loans to individuals – consumer loans and car loans 20 603 488 7 427 20 610 915
Corporate loans 7 254 309 (156 056) 7 098 253
Finance lease receivables 232 881 (420) 232 461

   Total loans to customers and finance lease receivables 80 146 601 (401 976) 79 744 625

(d) Other financial assets

All classes of other financial assets were reclassified from L&R measurement category under IAS 39 to
AC measurement category under IFRS 9. Due to insignificance of ECLs on other financial assets, the
Group did not recognise any credit loss allowance for such balances at 1 January 2018.

Adoption of IFRS 15. The Group has adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, with
the date of initial application of 1 January 2018, which did not result in any material impact on the Group.

The following amended standards became effective for the Group from 1 January 2018, but did not have